1145

Minutes of actions taken by the Board of Governors of the

Feq
°Tal Reserve System on Thursdey, July 22, 1948.

PRESENT: Mr. McCabe, Chairman
Mr. Szymczak
Mr, Evans

Mr. Cerpenter, Secretary
Mr. Sherman, Assistant Secretary
Mr. Thurston, Assistant to the Board

Memorandum dated July 19, 1948, from Mr. Cherry, Assistant
Co
unsel, Teading as follows:

th "In a directive to all departments and agencies of
th: Government the Loyalty Review Board has prescribed
. t the following paragraphs be included in the loyalty
®gulations or procedures of each Government department
agencys
'The regulations and directives duly pro-
mulgated by and under the authority of the Loyal-
ty Review Board, in accord with the provisions of
Executive Order 9835, as set forth in Title 5,
Chapter II, of the Code of Federal Regulations
(13 F.R. 253), constitute the basic and control-
ling regulations to govern all loyalty adjudica-
tion procedures in ——_ (name of Department
or Agency).
'The following statement of procedures is
therefore promulgated in accordence therewith.!
e "The Executive Order establishing the loyalty pro-
ofa? for the Government provides that, although the heads
for he various agencies shall be personally responsible
. the effective administration of the program in their
egenciGS, the Loyalty Review Board created by such Ex-
Cutive Order is authorized to coordinate and implement
Re:iPPOgram. Hence, it would appear that the Loyalty
N eW Board has the authority to prescribe the direc-
V8. The inclusion of such paragraphs in the Board's
Procedures for the administration of the loyalty pro-
a:gm would not jeopardize the rights of an employee
the Would not be objectionable from the standpoint of
N Board, These paragraphs may be substituted for the
TSt paragraph in the Board's procedures.




1146

7/22/48 .

- -

"In the interest of simplicity of procedure and in
the interest of an employee whose loyalty to the Govern-
ment may be in question, it has been suggested that a
favorable report after initial determination be made
only to the Chairman of the Personnel Committee by the
Loyalty Board rather than to the Board of Governors as
3OW provided in the Board's procedures. Of course, this
Would not preclude the Chairman of the Personnel Commit-
tee from taking up such report orally with the other

ard members if he so desires. There is set forth be-
low o proposed amendment giving effect to this suggestion:

"Amend the 'Procedures for Administration of Em-
Ployees Loyalty Program!' (Z-2208) by striking out the

irst sentence of paragraph (¢) of Section 3 and sub-
Stituting therefor the following:
'If the Loyalty Board, on the basis of

all available information, reaches a conclu-

Ssion that a finding clearly favorable to the

officer or employee is justified and that a

hearing is not required, it shall report its

conclusion, and recommend to the Chairman of

the Personnel Committee of the Board of Gov-

ernors that no further action be teken. Un-

less the Chairman of the Personnel Committee

disagrees with such conclusion and recommenda-

tion, he shall refer the matter to the Direc-

tor of the Division of Personnel Administration

who shall make an appropriate entry of the

conclusion and recommendation in the person-

nel folder of the officer or employee.!

"It is recommended that the Board adopt the above
&mendmentg,

Mr. Cherry's recommendations
were approved unanimously.

Memorendum dated July 21, 1948, from the Division of Person-
e] .
AdmlniStration submitting recommendations from the respective
vi
Slon heads that increases in the basic annual salaries of the

foll
OVing employees in the indicated divisions be approved, ef-

e
Ctive July 25, 1943:




1147

/22/48 3
Selary Increase
Name Designation From To
%%%ISION OF RESEARCH AND STATISTICS
®0 M. Thompson Clerk $2,648.76 $2,799.24
D
§§¥i§ION OF BANK OPERATIONS
Roberzd C. Xolb Analyst 4y479.60  4,605.00
Tovat E. Sherfy Senior Clerk 4,103.40  4,228.80
Ma; ta M. Goheen Senior Clerk 3,978.00  4,103.40
areor® F. Jones Senior Clerk 3,978.00  4,103.40
tgaret Muehlhaus Administrative Clerk  3,727.20  3,852.60
Mapg,. ", OYer Clerk 3,601.80 3,727.20
Bvey ot K. Ball Clerk 3,476.40  3,601.80
Cato s, Bryan Clerk 3,476.40  3,601.80
sther12¢ Benson Clerk 2,724.00  2,799.24
Mhryer . Peck Clerk 2,724.00  2,799.24
Cray s Roberts Clerk 2,724.00  2,799.24
Cary y o0 Order Clerk 2,724.00  2,799.24
+ Skinner Clerk 2,648.76  2,724.00

Approved unanimously.

the

of S

Letter to Mr. Carstarphen, Secretary and General Counsel of
Federa) Reserve Bank of St. Louls, reading as follows:

"In view of the considerations outlined in your let-
ter of July 15, the Board will interpose no objection to
YOur Bank!s underteking the conversion of the generating
®quipment, in the Bank to an emergency stand-by status
80d under normal circumstances obtaining all needed elec-
tricay energy from the local public utility company.

"It is understood that the estimated cost of the
above-mentioned program is approximately $55,000, includ-
lng the replacement at the present time of one of the
direct current generators in the building with an al-
Stating current generator, and that at some future
Yme it will be necessary to incur some further expense
- Teplacing the remaining direct current generator

¥ith an alternating current generator."”

Approved unanimously.
Letter to Mr. Earhart, President of the Federal Reserve Bank

e Fr&ncisco, reading as follows:

L FRASER




1148

T
/22/48 4

"This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
July 7, 1948 in which you advised that actual expenses
for 19/8 will exceed budget estimates for the year by
$7,956 in the Research and Statistical function at the
head office, It would appear from the statements made

Jour letter that these increased expenditures are
gecessary and appropriate notations to this effect are
eing made on the Board's records. As you perhaps know,
We will treat the above amount as an expenditure in ex-
€8s of the budget, not as a change in the budget.”

Approved unanimously.
Memorandum dated July 21, 1948, from Mr. Van Fossen, Assis-
tant Director of the Division of Bank Operations, recommending,
for the Teéasons stated in the memorandum, that $200 be added to
t‘he}‘ﬂ"s%llaneous item in the 1948 non-personal budget of that

DiVi 8 i on ’

Approved unanimously.

4/7/L

Secretary.

o { //

Approved=

Chairman.

RERASER






